

No. 15-15098

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

SUNDUS SHAKER SALEH
on behalf of herself and those similarly situated,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

GEORGE W. BUSH, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Northern District Of California,
Case No. 3:13-cv-01124 JST (Honorable Jon S. Tigar)

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF BY THE PLANETHOOD FOUNDATION IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT URGING REVERSAL

Rajeev E. Ananda (SBN 302574)
260 Park Avenue South, #2G
New York, New York 10010
Email: rajeev.ananda@gmail.com

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae The
Planethood Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE PURSUANT TO FRAP 29(c)(5).....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The “Law of Nations” Forms the Basis for ATS Claims.....	4
II. The “Crimes Against Peace” Doctrine Represents Customary International Law.....	5
A. As defined and prosecuted at the Nuremberg Trials.....	5
B. The Nuremberg Principles as Customary International Law...8	
III. The UN Charter’s Proscription Against the Use of Force Is Customary International Law.....	15
IV. The Kellogg-Briand Pact was In Force in 2003.	18
CONCLUSION.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	23

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Attorney General of Israel v. Eichmann</i> , Supreme Court of Israel, 36 ILR 277 (1962).....	13-14
<i>Judgment of the Dujail Trial at the Iraqi High Tribunal</i> , Case No. 1/C 1/2005 (2005).....	15
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> __ U.S. __, 133 S.Ct. 1659 (2013).....	20-21
<i>Kolk and Kislyiy v. Estonia</i> , Eur. Ct. H.R. Decision on Admissibility (Jan. 17, 2006).....	14
<i>Military and Paramilitary Activities in and against Nicaragua</i> (<i>Nicar. v. United States of America</i>), 1986 I.C.J. 14 (June 27)	16
<i>R v. Jones [2006] UKHL 16</i>	14
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	4
<i>United States v. von Weizsäcker et al.</i> , Military Tribunal XI, 14 Trials of War Criminals Before the Nuernberg Military Tribunals Under Control Council Law No. 10 (1949).....	12
 Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1350	3
 Other Authorities	
2 Yearbook of the International Law Commission, Report of the International Law Commission on its Second Session, 5 June to 29 July 1950 (1950).....	11
19 Trial of the Major War Criminals Before the International Military Tribunal, 360 (Nuremberg: IMT, 1946).....	12

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES (CONT.)

22 Trial of the Major War Criminals Before the International Military Tribunal,
462 (Nuremberg: IMT, 1947).....7

Anthony J. Bellia Jr. & Bradford R. Clark, *Two Myths About the Alien Tort Statute*,
89 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 1609, 1612 (2014).....21

Breach of Neutrality, 1 Op. Att’y Gen. 57 (1795)21

Charter Int’l Military Tribunal, art. 6(a), Aug. 8, 1945, 59 Stat. 1546, 82 U.N.T.S.
279.....5

Control Council Law No. 10, Punishment of Persons Guilty of War Crimes,
Crimes Against Peace and Against Humanity, December 20, 1945, 3 Official
Gazette Control Council for Germany (1946).....6

Douglass Cassell, *Suing Americans for Human Rights Torts Overseas: The
Supreme Court Leaves the Door Open*, 89 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 1773, 1790
(2014).....21

EMER DE Vattel, THE LAW OF NATIONS Book III, Chapter 11 ¶¶ 183-184
(Joseph Chitty trans., Liberty Fund, Inc. 2008) (1758).....11-12

G.A. Res. 95(I), A/RES/1/95 (Dec. 11, 1946).....9

G.A. Res. 177(II), (Nov. 21, 1947).....9

G.A. Res. 3314 (XXIX) (Dec. 14 1974).....15

General Pact for the Renunciation of War, Signed at Paris, Hearings before the
Committee on Foreign Relations, 70th Cong. (1928).....18

George A. Finch, *The Nuremberg Trials and International Law*, 41 THE AM. J. OF
INT’L L. 20 (1947).....7

London Agreement, August 8, 1945, 82 UNTS 279.....5

Quincy Wright, <i>The Law of the Nuremberg Trial</i> , 41 THE AM. J. OF INT’L L. 38 (1947).....	7
Report to the President by Mr. Justice Jackson, October 7, 1946, Dept. of State Pub. 23080 (1949).....	8
ROBERT H. FERRELL <i>PEACE IN THEIR TIME: THE ORIGINS OF THE KELLOGG-BRIAND PACT</i> 252 (Yale University Press 1952).....	18
Treaties in Force: A List of Treaties and Other International Agreements of the United States in Force on January 1, 2002, 454 (The United States Department of State Aug. 2002).....	20
Treaties in Force: A List of Treaties and Other International Agreements of the United States in Force on January 1, 2003, 458 (The United States Department of State June 2003).....	20
U.N. Charter art. 2, 39-51.....	3
